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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
•	 Read these instructions.
•	 Keep these instructions.
•	 Heed all warnings.
•	 Follow all instructions.
•	 Do not use this apparatus near water.
•	 Clean only with dry cloth.
•	 Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the 

manufacturer’s instructions.
•	 Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or 

other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
•	 Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding type plug. A 

polarized plug has two blades with one wider than the other. A grounding type 
plug has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the third 
prong is provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

•	 Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, 
convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus.

•	 Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
•	 Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of 

time.
•	 Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the 

apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as the power supply cord or plug 
is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the 
apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or 
has been dropped.

IMPORTANT SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS FOR ALL SET-TOPS
•	 The mains plug is the main disconnect device. It shall remain readily accessible 

and operable.
•	 The apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and no objects filled 

with liquids, such as vases, shall be placed on the apparatus.
•	 WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this 

apparatus to rain or moisture.
•	 WARNING: Batteries shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire 

or the like. 
•	 See label on bottom of unit for additional markings.
During Transportation to the Subscriber Home
•	 Transport the cable terminal in its shipping box or an equally padded container.
•	 Do not expose the terminal to rain or moisture.
During Installation
•	 Do not place the terminal in an enclosed area where the cooling vents are blocked 

or impede the flow of air through the ventilation openings.
•	 Install the terminal so that its position does not interfere with its proper 

ventilation. For example, do not place the terminal on a bed, sofa, rug, or similar 
surface that could block the ventilation openings.

•	 Install the terminal so that there is a minimum of two inches of space between 
surrounding surfaces and the top, left, and right sides of the terminal to ensure 
proper ventilation.

•	 Install the terminal away from heat sources such as radiators, heat registers 
and stoves. Installation of the terminal near consumer electronics devices, such 
as stereo receiver/amplifiers and televisions, is permitted as long as the air 
surrounding the terminal does not exceed 40º C (104º F).

•	 Place the terminal on a flat surface not prone to vibration or impact.
•	 Do not place the terminal on top of another electronic device.
•	 Do not install the terminal in an area where condensation occurs.
•	 To prevent the temporary loss of guide data and cause a temporarily non-

responding terminal, do not plug the AC power cord into a switched power outlet.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS FOR DVR MODELS
•	 To avoid shock and vibration damage to the internal hard drive, do not move the 

terminal while it is plugged in.
•	 To allow the hard drive to spin down and park its heads, wait at least 10 seconds 

after disconnecting power before moving the terminal.
•	 Install the terminal so that there is a minimum of 3 inches of space between 

surrounding surfaces and the back of the terminal to ensure proper ventilation.
FCC Certification
This product contains a radio transmitter and accordingly has been certified as 
compliant with 47 CFR Part 15 of the FCC Rules for intentional radiators. Products that 
contain a radio transmitter are labeled with FCC ID and the FCC logo.
CAUTION: Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation. To comply with the FCC RF exposure 
compliance requirements, the separation distance between the antenna and any 
person’s body (including hands, wrists, feet and ankles) must be at least 20 cm (8 
inches).
FCC COMPLIANCE
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device 
must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired 
operation.
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class 
B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to 
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. 
This equipment uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and 
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the 

user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following 
measures:
•	 Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
•	 Increase the separation between the equipment and set-top.
•	 Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 

set-top is connected.
•	 Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
Caution: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by ARRIS for compliance 
could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

FCC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
ARRIS Enterprises, Inc., 3871 Lakefield Drive, Suwanee, GA 30024, 1-866-36-ARRIS, 
declares that this Class B digital device complies with 47 CFR Parts 2 and 15 of the FCC 
rules.

INDUSTRY CANADA (IC)
This Class B digital device complies with Canadian ICES-003.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme  NMB-003 du Canada.

SPECIAL SYMBOLS THAT MIGHT APPEAR ON THE EQUIPMENT

The exclamation point, within an equilateral triangle, is intended to 
alert the user to the presence of important installation, servicing, and 
operating instructions in the documents accompanying the equipment.

This symbol indicates that dangerous voltage levels are present within 
the equipment. These voltages are not insulated and may be of sufficient 
strength to cause serious bodily injury when touched. The symbol may 
also appear on schematics.

CARING FOR THE ENVIRONMENT BY RECYCLING

When you see this symbol on an ARRIS product, do not dispose of the 
product with residential or commercial waste.

Recycling your ARRIS Equipment

Please do not dispose of this product with your residential or commercial 
waste. Some countries or regions, such as the European Union, have set 
up systems to collect and recycle electrical and electronic waste items. 
Contact your local authorities for information about practices established 
for your region. If collection systems are not available, call ARRIS 
Customer Service for assistance. 

WIRELESS LAN INFORMATION
This device is a wireless network product that uses Direct Sequence Spread Spectrum 
(DSSS) and Orthogonal Frequency-Division Multiple Access (OFDMA) radio technologies. 
The device is designed to be interoperable with any other wireless DSSS and OFDMA 
products that comply with:
•	 The IEEE 802.11 Standard on Wireless LANs (Revision B, Revision G, Revision N, 

and Revision AC), as defined and approved by the Institute of Electrical Electronics 
Engineers

•	 The Wireless Fidelity (Wi-Fi) certification as defined by the Wireless Ethernet 
Compatibility Alliance (WECA).

                

RESTRICTIONS ON THE USE OF WIRELESS DEVICES
In some situations or environments, the use of wireless devices may be restricted by 
the proprietor of the building or responsible representatives of the organization. For 
example, using wireless equipment in any environment where the risk of interference to 
other devices or services is perceived or identified as harmful.
If you are uncertain of the applicable policy for the use of wireless equipment in a 
specific organization or environment, you are encouraged to ask for authorization to 
use the device prior to turning on the equipment.
The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or television interference caused by 
unauthorized modification of the devices included with this product, or the substitution 
or attachment of connecting cables and equipment other than specified by the 
manufacturer. Correction of the interference caused by such unauthorized modification, 
substitution, or attachment is the responsibility of the user.
The manufacturer and its authorized resellers or distributors are not liable for any 
damage or violation of government regulations that may arise from failing to comply 
with these guidelines.
Note: The use of the 5150-5250 MHz frequency band is restricted to Indoor Use Only.
SECURITY WARNING: This device allows you to create a wireless network. Wireless 
network connections may be accessible by unauthorized users. For more information 
on how to protect your network, see the set-top User Guide for instructions or visit the 
ARRIS website, www.arrisi.com.

SOFTWARE LICENSE, SAFETY, AND REGULATORY INFORMATION
ARRIS Enterprises, Inc., 3871 Lakefield Drive, Suwanee, GA 30024
IMPORTANT: PLEASE READ THIS SOFTWARE LICENSE (“LICENSE”) CAREFULLY BEFORE 
YOU USE ANY SOFTWARE, FIRMWARE AND RELATED DOCUMENTATION (“SOFTWARE”) 
PROVIDED WITH THE ARRIS DIGITAL CABLE RECEIVER OR HOME THEATER SYSTEM (EACH 
SHALL BE REFERRED TO IN THIS LICENSE AS A “RECEIVER”). BY USING THE RECEIVER 
AND/OR USING ANY OF THE SOFTWARE, YOU INDICATE YOUR ACCEPTANCE OF EACH 
OF THE TERMS OF THIS LICENSE. UPON ACCEPTANCE, THIS LICENSE WILL BE A LEGALLY 
BINDING AGREEMENT BETWEEN YOU AND ARRIS. THE TERMS OF THIS LICENSE APPLY 
TO YOU AND TO ANY SUBSEQUENT USER OF THIS SOFTWARE. 
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IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO ALL OF THE TERMS OF THIS LICENSE (I) DO NOT USE THE 
SOFTWARE AND (II) RETURN THE RECEIVER AND THE SOFTWARE (COLLECTIVELY, 
“PRODUCT”), INCLUDING ALL COMPONENTS, DOCUMENTATION AND ANY OTHER 
MATERIALS PROVIDED WITH THE PRODUCT, TO YOUR POINT OF PURCHASE OR SERVICE 
PROVIDER, AS THE CASE MAY BE, FOR A FULL REFUND.
The Software includes associated media, any printed materials, and any “on line” 
or electronic documentation. Software provided by third parties may be subject to 
separate end user license agreements from the manufacturers of such Software. The 
Software is never sold. ARRIS licenses the Software to the original customer and to any 
subsequent licensee for personal use only on the terms of this License. ARRIS and its 
third party licensors retain the ownership of the Software.
You may:
USE the Software only in connection with the operation of the Product.
TRANSFER the Software (including all component parts and printed materials) 
permanently to another person, but only if the person agrees to accept all of the terms 
of this License. If you transfer the Software, you must at the same time transfer the 
Product and all copies of the Software (if applicable) to the same person or destroy any 
copies not transferred.
TERMINATE this License by destroying the original and all copies of the Software (if 
applicable) in whatever form.
You may not:
(1) Loan, distribute, rent, lease, give, sublicense or otherwise transfer the Software, 
in whole or in part, to any other person, except as permitted under the TRANSFER 
paragraph above. (2) Copy or translate the User Guide included with the Software, other 
than for personal use. (3) Copy, alter, translate, decompile, disassemble or reverse 
engineer the Software, including but not limited to, modifying the Software to make it 
operate on non compatible hardware. (4) Remove, alter or cause not to be displayed, 
any copyright notices or startup message contained in the Software programs or 
documentation. (5) Export the Software or the Product components in violation of any 
United States export laws.
The Product is not designed or intended for use in on line control of aircraft, air traffic, 
aircraft navigation or aircraft communications; or in design, construction, operation or 
maintenance of any nuclear facility. ARRIS AND ITS THIRD PARTY LICENSORS DISCLAIM 
ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR SUCH USES. YOU REPRESENT 
AND WARRANT THAT YOU SHALL NOT USE THE PRODUCT FOR SUCH PURPOSES.
Title to this Software, including the ownership of all copyrights, mask work rights, 
patents, trademarks and all other intellectual property rights subsisting in the foregoing, 
and all adaptations to and modifications of the foregoing shall at all times remain with 
ARRIS and its third party licensors. ARRIS retains all rights not expressly licensed under 
this License. The Software, including any images, graphics, photographs, animation, 
video, audio, music and text incorporated therein is owned by ARRIS or its third 
party licensors and is protected by United States copyright laws and international 
treaty provisions. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this License, the copying, 
reproduction, distribution or preparation of derivative works of the Software, any 
portion of the Product or the documentation is strictly prohibited by such laws and 
treaty provisions. Nothing in this License constitutes a waiver of the ARRIS rights under 
United States copyright law.

This License and your rights regarding any matter it addresses are governed by the laws 
of the State of Georgia, without reference to conflict of laws principles. THIS LICENSE 
SHALL TERMINATE AUTOMATICALLY if you fail to comply with the terms of this License.
ARRIS is not responsible for any third party software that is provided as a bundled 
application, or otherwise, with the Software or that is downloaded to, or otherwise 
installed on, the Product.

U.S. GOVERNMENT RESTRICTED RIGHTS
The Product and documentation is provided with RESTRICTED RIGHTS. The use, 
duplication or disclosure by the Government is subject to restrictions as set forth in 
subdivision (c)(1)(ii) of The Rights in Technical Data and Computer Software clause at 
52.227 7013. The contractor/manufacturer is ARRIS Enterprises, Inc., 3871 Lakefield 
Drive, Suwanee, GA 30024.
Open Source Software Information
For instructions on how to obtain a copy of any source code being made publicly 
available by ARRIS related to software used in this ARRIS product you may send your 
request in writing to:

ARRIS Enterprises, Inc.
Software Pedigree Operations

2450 Walsh Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95051  USA

The ARRIS website opensource.arrisi.com also contains information regarding use 
of open source. ARRIS has created the opensource.arrisi.com to serve as a portal for 
interaction with the software community-at-large. This document contains additional 
information regarding licenses, acknowledgments and required copyright notices for 
open source packages used in this ARRIS product.

© 2014 ARRIS Enterprises, Inc. All rights reserved. 
No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form or by any means or used to 
make any derivative work (such as translation, transformation, or adaptation) without 
written permission from ARRIS Enterprises, Inc. (“ARRIS”).  ARRIS reserves the right 
to revise this publication and to make changes in content from time to time without 
obligation on the part of ARRIS to provide notification of such revision or change.
ARRIS and the ARRIS logo are all trademarks of ARRIS Enterprises, Inc. Other trademarks 
and trade names may be used in this document to refer to either the entities claiming 
the marks and the names of their products. ARRIS disclaims proprietary interest in the 
marks and names of others. This product incorporates copyright protection technology 
that is protected by U.S. patents and other intellectual property rights. Use of this 
copyright protection technology must be authorized by Rovi, and is intended for home 
and other limited viewing uses only unless otherwise authorized by Rovi. Reverse 
engineering or disassembly is prohibited.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
•	 Lea estas instrucciones.
•	 Guarde estas instrucciones.
•	 Considere todas las advertencias.
•	 Siga todas las instrucciones.
•	 No use este aparato cerca del agua.
•	 Limpie sólo con un paño seco.
•	 No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. Instale siguiendo las instrucciones del 

fabricante.
•	 No instale cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, rejillas de aire caliente, 

cocinas u otros aparatos que produzcan calor (incluidos amplificadores).
•	 No impida el propósito de seguridad del enchufe polarizado o con conexión a 

tierra. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos aspas, una más ancha que la otra. Un 
enchufe de conexión a tierra tiene dos aspas y una tercera punta con conexión a 
tierra. El aspa ancha o la tercera punta están diseñadas para su seguridad. Si el 
enchufe incluido no se ajusta a la salida, pida al electricista el repuesto de la salida 
obsoleta.

•	 Proteja el cable de alimentación para evitar pisarlo o que quede apretado, 
especialmente en los enchufes y tomas de corriente, y revise el punto de salida del 
aparato.

•	 Use exclusivamente conexiones/accesorios especificados por el fabricante.
•	 Desconecte el aparato durante tormentas eléctricas o cuando no se use durante 

un tiempo prolongado.
•	 Todos los servicios de mantenimiento deben realizarlos personal calificado. El 

servicio de mantenimiento se requiere cuando el aparato tiene algún daño, por 
ejemplo cuando el cable de alimentación o enchufe está dañado, se ha derramado 
líquido o el aparato ha sido golpeado por otros objetos, cuando se ha expuesto a 
lluvia o humedad, no funciona normalmente o se ha caído.

CONSIDERACIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES PARA TODOS LOS SISTEMAS
•	 El enchufe del suministro eléctrico es el dispositivo de desconexión de la red. 

Debe ser de fácil acceso y estar en funcionamiento.
•	 El aparato no debe exponerse a goteos o salpicaduras y no deben colocarse 

objetos rellenos con líquidos, como floreros, sobre él.
•	 ADVERTENCIA: para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no exponga 

este aparato a la lluvia o la humedad.
•	 ADVERTENCIA: las baterías no deben exponerse a calor excesivo como luz solar, 

fuego o algo similar.
•	 Consulte la etiqueta de la parte inferior de la unidad para marcas adicionales.

Durante el transporte a la casa del suscriptor
•	 Transporte el terminal de cables en su caja de envío o un contenedor acolchado.
•	 No exponga el terminal a la lluvia o a la humedad.

Durante la instalación
•	 No coloque el terminal en un área cerrada donde se bloqueen los ductos de 

ventilación o se impida el flujo de aire a través de las aberturas de ventilación.
•	 Instale el terminal de modo que su posición no interfiera con su ventilación 

adecuada. Por ejemplo, no coloque un terminal sobre una cama, sofá, alfombra o 
superficie similar que podría bloquear las aberturas de ventilación.

•	 Instale el terminal de modo que quede un mínimo de dos pulgadas de espacio 
entre las superficies circundantes y los costados superior, izquierdo y derecho del 
terminal para garantizar una ventilación adecuada.

•	 Instale el terminal lejos de fuentes de calor como radiadores, rejillas de aire 
caliente y cocinas. La instalación del terminal cerca de dispositivos electrónicos 
del consumidor, como receptores/amplificadores estéreo y televisores, se permite 
siempre y cuando el aire que rodea al terminal no sobrepase los 40º C (104º F).

•	 Coloque el terminal sobre una superficie plana no propensa a vibración ni 
impacto.

•	 No coloque el terminal sobre otro dispositivo electrónico.
•	 No instale el terminal en un área donde ocurra condensación.
•	 Para evitar la pérdida temporal de datos guía y provocar que el terminal no 

responda temporalmente, no enchufe el cable de alimentación de CA a un 
tomacorriente.

CONSIDERACIONES DE SEGURIDAD ADICIONALES PARA MODELOS DVR
•	 Para evitar daños de golpes y vibraciones a la unidad de disco duro interna, no 

mueva el terminal mientras está enchufada.
•	 Para que la unidad de disco duro deje de girar y detenga sus cabezales, espere al 

menos 10 segundos después de desconectar la alimentación antes de mover el 
terminal.

•	 Instale el terminal de modo que quede un mínimo de tres pulgadas de espacio 
entre las superficies circundantes y la parte posterior del terminal para garantizar 
una ventilación adecuada.

CUMPLIMIENTO CON FCC
Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC. Su funcionamiento 
está sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) este dispositivo no puede provocar 
interferencia dañina y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, 
incluso aquella que pudiera provocar un funcionamiento no deseado.
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Nota: Este equipo se ha probado y se ha demostrado que cumple con los límites para 
un dispositivo digital clase B, según la parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. Estos límites 
están diseñados para proporcionar protección razonable contra interferencia dañina en 
una instalación residencial. Este equipo usa y puede irradiar energía de radio frecuencia 
y, si no se instala y usa de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencia 
dañina a las comunicaciones por radio. Sin embargo, no se garantiza que no ocurra 
interferencia en una instalación en especial. Si este equipo causa interferencia 
dañina en la recepción de radio o televisión, lo que se puede descubrir encendiendo 
y apagando el equipo, se aconseja al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia 
siguiendo uno o más de los procedimientos indicados a continuación:
•	 Reoriente o ubique en otra parte la antena receptora.
•	 Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el sistema.
•	 Conecte el equipo a una salida en un circuito distinto al que está conectado el 

sistema.
•	 Pida ayuda al distribuidor o a un técnico de radio/TV con experiencia.
Precaución: las alteraciones o modificaciones no aprobadas expresamente por ARRIS 
para su cumplimiento podrían anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.

DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD DE LA FCC
ARRIS Enterprises, Inc., 3871 Lakefield Drive, Suwanee, GA 30024, 1-215-323-1000, 
declara que este dispositivo digital Clase B cumple con 47 CFR Partes 2 y 15 de la 
normativa de la FCC.

INDUSTRY CANADA (IC)
Este dispositivo digital clase B cumple con ICES-003 canadiense.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

SÍMBOLOS ESPECIALES QUE PUEDEN APARECER EN EL EQUIPO

El signo de exclamación dentro de un triángulo equilátero está diseñado 
para alertar al usuario la presencia de importantes instrucciones 
de instalación, servicio de mantenimiento y funcionamiento en los 
documentos que acompañan al equipo.

Este símbolo indica la presencia de niveles de voltaje peligrosos dentro 
del equipo. Estos voltajes no se encuentran aislados y pueden tener la 
capacidad suficiente de causar graves lesiones corporales cuando se 
tocan. El símbolo también puede aparecer en esquema.

RECICLAJE COMO MEDIDA PARA EL CUIDADO DEL MEDIOAMBIENTE

Cuando vea este símbolo en un producto ARRIS, no deseche el producto 
junto con los desperdicios residenciales o comerciales.

Reciclaje del equipo ARRIS

No deseche este producto con los desperdicios residenciales o 
comerciales. Algunos países o regiones, como la Unión Europea, han 
creado sistemas de recolección y reciclaje de desechos eléctricos y 
electrónicos. Comuníquese con las autoridades locales para obtener 
información acerca de las prácticas establecidas para su región. Si 
los sistemas de recolección no están disponibles, llame al Servicio de 
atención al cliente de ARRIS para recibir ayuda.

INFORMACIÓN DE LAN INALÁMBRICA 
Este dispositivo es un producto de red inalámbrico que usa las tecnologías de radio de 
Espectro de extensión de la secuencia directa (DSSS) y Acceso múltiple por división de 
frecuencias ortogonales (OFDMA). Este dispositivo está diseñado para ser interoperable 
con cualquier otro producto DSSS y OFDMA inalámbrico que cumpla con: 
•	 El estándar IEEE 802.11 sobre LAN inalámbricas (Revisión B, Revisión G y revisión 

N), según lo definido y aprobado por el Instituto de ingenieros eléctricos y 
electrónicos. 

•	 La certificación de Fidelidad inalámbrica (Wi-Fi) según lo definido por la Alianza de 
compatibilidad Ethernet inalámbrica (WECA).

                

RESTRICCIONES SOBRE EL USO DE DISPOSITIVOS INALÁMBRICOS 
En algunas situaciones o entornos, el uso de dispositivos inalámbricos puede estar 
restringido por el propietario del edificio o los representantes responsables de la 
organización. Por ejemplo, el uso de equipo inalámbrico en cualquier entorno donde el 
riesgo de interferencia con otros dispositivos o servicios se perciba o identifique como 
dañino. 
Si no está seguro de la política que corresponde al uso de equipos inalámbricos en una 
organización o un entorno específico, deberá pedir autorización para usar el dispositivo 
antes de encender el equipo. 
El fabricante no es responsable de ninguna interferencia de radio o televisión 
provocada por la modificación no autorizada de los dispositivos incluidos con este 
producto, o la sustitución o incorporación de cables y equipo de conexión distintos al 
especificado por el fabricante. La corrección de la interferencia provocada por dicha 
modificación, sustitución o incorporación no autorizada es responsabilidad del usuario. 
El fabricante y los revendedores o distribuidores autorizados no son responsables 
de los daños o la violación de las normas gubernamentales que pudieran surgir del 
incumplimiento de estas pautas.
Nota: el uso de la banda de frecuencia 5150-5250 MHz se restringe exclusivamente a 
Uso en interiores. 

ADVERTENCIA DE SEGURIDAD: Este dispositivo le permite crear una red inalámbrica. 
Es posible que usuarios no autorizados tengan acceso a las conexiones de red 
inalámbricas. Para obtener más información sobre cómo proteger la red, consulte la 
Guía del usuar para obtener instrucciones o visite el sitio Web de ARRIS..

LICENCIA DE SOFTWARE, INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD Y NORMAS
ARRIS Enterprises, Inc., 3871 Lakefield Drive, Suwanee, GA 30024
IMPORTANTE: LEA ATENTAMENTE ESTA LICENCIA DE SOFTWARE (“LICENCIA”) ANTES 
DE USAR CUALQUIER SOFTWARE, FIRMWARE Y DOCUMENTACIÓN RELACIONADA 
(“SOFTWARE”) QUE SE INCLUYE CON EL RECEPTOR DE CABLE DIGITAL O SISTEMA HOME 
THEATER DE ARRIS (A AMBOS SE LES HARÁ REFERENCIA EN ESTA LICENCIA COMO 
“RECEPTOR”). AL USAR EL RECEPTOR Y/O USAR ALGUNO DE ESTOS SOFTWARE, INDICA 
SU CONFORMIDAD CON CADA UNO DE LOS TÉRMINOS DE ESTA LICENCIA. LUEGO DE 
LA ACEPTACIÓN, ESTA LICENCIA SERÁ UN ACUERDO CON EFECTOS LEGALES ENTRE 
USTED Y ARRIS. LOS TÉRMINOS DE ESTA LICENCIA SE APLICAN A USTED Y A CUALQUIER 
USUARIO POSTERIOR DE ESTE SOFTWARE. 
SI NO ACEPTA TODOS LOS TÉRMINOS DE ESTA LICENCIA (I) NO UTILICE ESTE SOFTWARE 
Y (II) DEVUELVA EL RECEPTOR Y EL SOFTWARE (COLECTIVAMENTE, “PRODUCTO”), 
INCLUIDOS TODOS LOS COMPONENTES, LA DOCUMENTACIÓN Y CUALQUIER 
OTRO MATERIAL PROPORCIONADO CON EL PRODUCTO, AL PUNTO DE COMPRA O 
PROVEEDOR DE SERVICIOS, SEGÚN SEA EL CASO, PARA UN REEMBOLSO COMPLETO.
El software incluye medios asociados, todos los materiales impresos y toda la 
documentación “en línea” o electrónica. El software proporcionado por terceros puede 
estar sujeto a acuerdos de licencia de usuario final adicionales de los fabricantes de 
dicho Software. Este Software nunca se vende. ARRIS entrega licencias de Software 
al cliente original y a cualquier titular de licencia posterior para uso personal sólo de 
acuerdo con los términos de esta Licencia. ARRIS y los terceros cedentes retienen la 
propiedad del Software.

Usted puede:
USAR el Software sólo para el funcionamiento del Producto.
TRANSFERIR el Software (incluidos todos los componentes y materiales impresos) 
permanentemente a otra persona, pero sólo si la persona acepta todos los términos 
de esta Licencia. Si transfiere el Software, debe a la vez transferir el Producto y todas 
las copias del Software (si corresponde) a la misma persona o destruir las copias no 
transferidas.
TERMINAR esta Licencia destruyendo el Software original y todas las copias 
correspondientes (si corresponde) de cualquier manera.
Usted no puede:
(1) Prestar, distribuir, alquilar, entregar, otorgar en sublicencia, o bien transferir el 
Software, en su totalidad o en parte, a cualquier otra persona, excepto según lo 
permitido en el párrafo de TRANSFERENCIA anterior. (2) Copiar o traducir la Guía 
del usuario incluida con el Software, a menos que sea para uso personal. (3) Copiar, 
alterar, traducir, descompilar, desarmar o hacer ingeniería inversa en el Software, lo 
que incluye, pero no se limita a la modificación del Software para utilizarlo en hardware 
no compatible. (4) Eliminar, alterar o provocar que no se muestren avisos de copyright 
o mensajes de inicio contenidos en los programas o documentación del Software. 
(5) Exportar el Software o los componentes del Producto en oposición a las leyes de 
exportación de Estados Unidos.
El Producto no está diseñado para usarse en control en línea de aeronaves, tráfico 
aéreo, navegación aérea o comunicaciones aéreas, o en el diseño, la construcción, 
el funcionamiento o el mantenimiento de cualquier instalación nuclear. ARRIS Y 
LOS TERCEROS CEDENTES NO SE RESPONSABILIZAN POR NINGUNA GARANTÍA DE 
IDONEIDAD EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITA DE DICHOS USOS. USTED REPRESENTA Y GARANTIZA 
QUE NO USARÁ EL PRODUCTO PARA TALES PROPÓSITOS.
El título de este Software, incluidos la propiedad de todos los derechos de copyright, 
derechos de trabajo confidencial, patentes, marcas comerciales y todos los derechos de 
propiedad intelectual presentes en lo anteriormente expuesto, y todas las adaptaciones 
y modificaciones que se mencionaron, deberán siempre permanecer con ARRIS  y los 
terceros cedentes. ARRIS mantiene todos los derechos que no están expresamente 
cedidos en esta Licencia. El Software, incluida la totalidad de imágenes, gráficos, 
fotografías, animaciones, video, audio, música y texto ahí incorporados, es propiedad 
de ARRIS o los terceros cedentes, y está protegido por las leyes de copyright de Estados 
Unidos y las disposiciones de tratados internacionales. Excepto si se ha expresado lo 
contrario en esta Licencia, la copia, reproducción, distribución o preparación de trabajos 
derivados del Software, de cualquier parte del Producto o la documentación están 
estrictamente prohibidas por dichas leyes y disposiciones de tratado. Ninguna parte de 
esta Licencia constituye una renuncia de los derechos de ARRIS de acuerdo con las leyes 
de copyright de Estados Unidos.
Esta Licencia y sus derechos con respecto a cualquier aspecto que aborde están 
regulados por las leyes de Commonwealth de Pensilvania, sin referirse al conflicto de 
los principios de leyes. ESTA LICENCIA TERMINARÁ AUTOMÁTICAMENTE si no cumple 
con los términos de esta Licencia.
ARRIS no es responsable de ningún software de terceros proporcionado como una 
aplicación conjunta, o de otro tipo, con el Software o que se descargue o, de lo 
contrario, se instale en el producto.

DERECHOS RESTRINGIDOS DEL GOBIERNO DE ESTADOS UNIDOS
El Producto y la documentación se proporcionan con DERECHOS RESTRINGIDOS. El 
uso, la duplicación o la divulgación por parte del Gobierno está sujeta a restricciones 
como se estableció en la subdivisión (c)(1)(ii) de la cláusula Derechos en software 
de computación y datos técnicos en 52.227-7013. El contratista/fabricante es ARRIS 
Enterprises, Inc., 3871 Lakefield Drive, Suwanee, GA 30024.
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Información de software de código abierto 

Para obtener instrucciones acerca de cómo conseguir una copia de cualquier código 
fuente que ARRIS haya dejado disponible al público y que se relacione con el software 
utilizado en este sistema ARRIS, puede enviar su solicitud a:

ARRIS Enterprises, Inc.
Software Pedigree Operations

2450 Walsh Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95051  USA

El sitio Web de ARRIS opensource.arrisi.com también contiene información acerca 
del uso de código abierto de ARRIS. ARRIS creó el sitio Web opensource.arrisi.com 
como un portal para la interacción con la comunidad de software en general. Para 
ver información adicional acerca de licencias, reconocimientos y avisos de derechos 
de autor necesarios para paquetes de código abierto usados en este sistema ARRIS, 
navegue hasta la sección en Avisos de código abierto en la interfaz del usuario.

© 2014 ARRIS Enterprises, Inc. Todos los derechos reservados. 
Ninguna parte de esta publicación se puede reproducir en ninguna forma ni por ningún 
medio, ni utilizarse para realizar trabajos derivados (como traducción, transformación 
o adaptación) sin la autorización por escrito de ARRIS Enterprises, Inc. (“ARRIS”).  ARRIS 
se reserva el derecho de revisar esta publicación y de realizar cambios en su contenido 
periódicamente, y ARRIS no estará obligada a notificar dicha revisión o cambio.
ARRIS y el logotipo de ARRIS son todas marcas comerciales de ARRIS Enterprises, 
Inc. Es posible que otras marcas comerciales y nombres comerciales se usen en este 
documento para referirse ya sea a las entidades que tienen derecho a las marcas y a 
los nombres de sus productos. ARRIS renuncia a cualquier derecho de propiedad sobre 
las marcas y los nombres de otros. Este producto incorpora tecnología de protección 
de derechos de autor que está protegida por patentes de EE. UU. y otros derechos de 
propiedad intelectual. El uso de esta tecnología de protección de derechos de autor 
debe ser autorizado por Rovi y está destinado sólo al uso de visualización doméstica 
y otras visualizaciones limitadas, salvo que Rovi autorice otra cosa. Se prohíbe la 
ingeniería inversa o el desmontaje.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

•	 Lisez les présentes consignes.
•	 Conservez les présentes consignes.
•	 Respectez toutes les mises en garde.
•	 Observez toutes les consignes.
•	 N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité de l’eau.
•	 Ne nettoyez l’appareil qu’avec un chiffon sec.
•	 Ne bloquez pas les ouvertures de ventilation. Respectez les directives d’installation 

du fabricant.
•	 N’installez jamais l’appareil à proximité d’une source de chaleur, comme un 

radiateur, une bouche de chaleur, un poêle ou d’autres appareils (amplificateurs 
compris) générateurs de chaleur.

•	 Ne contournez pas les dispositifs de sécurité de la fiche, qu’elle soit polarisée ou 
munie d’une tige de mise à la terre. Une fiche polarisée est dotée de deux lames, 
dont l’une est plus large que l’autre. Une fiche de mise à la terre comporte deux 
lames, plus une tige de mise à la terre. La lame la plus large ou la tige de mise à la 
terre vise à assurer votre sécurité. Si la fiche fournie refuse de s’insérer dans une 
prise murale, faites remplacer la prise en question par un électricien compétent.

•	 Protégez le cordon d’alimentation pour éviter que l’on marche dessus ou qu’il soit 
écrasé, surtout à proximité de la fiche, des prises utilitaires et de l’endroit où le 
cordon émerge de l’appareil.

•	 N’utilisez que les accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.
•	 Débranchez l’appareil durant les orages ou les périodes d’inutilisation prolongées.
•	 Confiez l’entretien ou la réparation de l’appareil à du personnel compétent. Faites 

sans faute vérifier l’appareil s’il a été endommagé de quelque manière que ce 
soit, par exemple si le cordon d’alimentation ou sa fiche est endommagé, si un 
liquide a été répandu sur l’appareil, si un objet est tombé à l'intérieur de l'appareil, 
si celui-ci a été exposé aux intempéries ou à l’humidité, s’il ne fonctionne pas 
normalement ous’il a percuté une surface dure.

CONSIDÉRATIONS IMPORTANTES DE SÉCURITÉ

•	 La fiche d'alimentation est le dispositif de déconnexion principal. Il doit rester 
facilement accessible et utilizable.

•	 L'appareil ne doit pas être exposé à des gouttes d'eau ni à des éclaboussures, 
et aucun objet rempli de liquide, par exemple un vase, ne peut être placé sur 
l'appareil.

•	 AVERTISSEMENT: Pour réduire le risque d'incendie ou de décharge électrique, 
n'exposez pas cet appareil à la pluie ou à l'humidité.

•	 AVERTISSEMENT: Les batteries ne doivent pas être exposées à une chaleur 
excessive comme le soleil, le feu, etc.

•	 Voir l'étiquette sur le fond de l'unité pour les marquages supplémentaires.

INFORMATIONS SUR LE RÉSEAU LOCAL SANS FIL

Cet appareil est un produit réseau sans fil utilisant les technologies radio « Modulation 
à spectre étalé à séquence directe » (Direct Sequence Spread Spectrum ou DSSS) et « 
Accès multiple par répartition orthogonale de la fréquence » (Orthogonal Frequency-
Division Multiple Access ou OFDMA). Cet appareil est conçu pour être utilisable avec 
n’importe quel autre produit sans fil utilisant les technologies DSSS et OFDMA, et 
compatible avec :
•	 la norme IEEE 802.11 sur les réseaux locaux sans fil (Révisions B, G et N), telle que 

définie et approuvée par l’IEEE (Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers);
•	 la certification de transmission Wi-Fi telle qu’elle est définie par la WECA (Wireless 

Ethernet Compatibility Alliance).

                

RESTRICTIONS CONCERNANT L’UTILISATION D’APPAREILS SANS FIL

Dans certaines situations ou certains environnements, l’utilisation d’appareils sans fil 
peut être restreinte par le propriétaire de l’édifice ou les représentants responsables 
de l’organisation. Par exemple, l’utilisation de matériel sans fil dans tout environnement 
où le risque d’interférence avec d’autres appareils ou services est perçu ou reconnu 
comme dommageable.
En cas de doute en ce qui a trait à la politique applicable quant à l’utilisation d’un 
équipement sans fil dans une organisation ou un environnement particulier, nous 
vous conseillons de demander l’autorisation d’utiliser l’appareil avant de le mettre sous 
tension.
Le fabricant n’est pas responsable des interférences de la réception radio ou télé 
causées par la modification non autorisée des appareils inclus avec ce produit ou 
par la substitution ou la connexion de câbles ou d’équipement non conformes aux 
caractéristiques techniques établies par le fabricant. Il incombe à l’utilisateur de corriger 
l’interférence causée par de telles modifications, substitutions ou connexions non 
autorisées.
Le fabricant et ses revendeurs ou distributeurs autorisés ne seront pas tenus 
responsables de tout dommage ou violation de la réglementation gouvernementale 
pouvant découler du non-respect de ces directives.
Remarque : un appareil fonctionnant dans la bande de fréquences 5150-5250 MHz doit 
uniquement être utilisé à l’intérieur.

AVERTISSEMENT DE SÉCURITÉ : cet appareil vous permet de créer un réseau sans fil. 
Les connexions au réseau sans fil sont susceptibles d’être utilisées par des utilisateurs 
non autorisés. Pour obtenir plus d’informations sur la protection de votre réseau, 
consultez le guide d’utilisation SBG6700-AC ou visitez le site Web d’ARRIS: www.arrisi.
com/consumer.

 
© 2014 ARRIS Enterprises, Inc. All rights reserved. 
©ARRIS Enterprises, Inc. 2013 Tous droits réservés. Il est interdit de reproduire cette 
documentation, en tout ou en partie, sous quelque forme ou par quelque moyen que 
ce soit, ou de créer une œuvre dérivée à partir de celle-ci (telle une traduction, une 
transformation ou une adaptation) sans l'autorisation écrite de ARRIS Enterprises, Inc. 
(« ARRIS »).  ARRIS se réserve le droit de réviser cette documentation et d'y apporter des 
modifications de temps à autre, sans qu'elle ne soit obligée d'émettre un avis à cet effet.
ARRIS et le logo ARRIS sont des marques de commerce de ARRIS Enterprises, Inc. 
D'autres marques de commerce ou noms de commerce peuvent être utilisés dans ce 
document pour faire référence aux entités en ayant déposé la marque et ayant déposé 
les noms de leurs produits. ARRIS renonce à tout intérêt patrimonial dans les marques 
et les appellations tierces. Ce produit comprend une technologie de protection du droit 
d’auteur qui est protégée par des brevets des États-Unis et d’autres droits de propriété 
intellectuelle. L’utilisation de cette technologie de protection du droit d’auteur doit 
être autorisée par Rovi Corporation et est restreinte au visionnement à la maison et à 
d'autres usages de visionnement limité uniquement, sauf si Rovi Corporation autorise 
d’autres usages. L’ingénierie inverse et le désassemblage sont interdits.
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